

No. 12-56506

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE LUIS MUNOZ SANTOS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LINDA R. THOMAS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST AND HUMAN
RIGHTS WATCH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

JENNIFER PASQUARELLA
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 977-5236

ALLEN L. LANSTRA
RICHARD A. SCHWARTZ
JEFFERY B. WHITE
300 South Grand Avenue
Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 687-5000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*(Additional Counsel Listed
on Inside Cover)*

Additional Counsel:

STEVEN M. WATT
HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAM
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 519-7870

MELISSA HOOPER
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
75 Broad Street, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 845-5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL’S RULING CONTRAVENES FEDERAL LAW AND INVOLVES A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	4
A. The Panel’s Decision Violates Article 15 of CAT, Which Requires the Extradition Court to Exclude Statements Obtained by Torture.....	5
1. The “Exclusionary Rule” Established by Article 15 Is Necessary to Effectuate CAT.....	6
2. Article 15 Is Binding and Enforceable in U.S. Extradition Proceedings.....	7
3. The Extradition Statute Should Be Interpreted to Avoid Conflict with U.S. Obligations Under Article 15 of CAT.....	10
B. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Long-Established U.S. Law Prohibiting the Admission of Statements Obtained by Torture.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A(FC) v. Secretary of State</i> , [2005] UKHL 71.....	3, 14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2005).....	10
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	12
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	3, 12
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	12
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	13
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Ktiti v. Morocco</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/46/D/419/2010 (July 5, 2011)	7
<i>Mainero v. Gregg</i> , 164 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-277 § 2242.	11
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	10
<i>P.E. v. France</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/29/D/193/2001 (Dec. 19, 2002)	6, 7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 772 F.3d 969 (2d Cir. 2014)	13

Williams v. United States,
341 U.S. 97 (1951)..... 12-13

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3184.....14
 Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)5
 U.S. Const. art. VI.....2, 9

Other Authorities

J. Herman Burgers and H. Danelius, *The United Nations Convention Against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment* (Martinus Nijhoff 1988) 6-7

Convention Against Torture: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations,
101st Cong. 2 (1990)8

Dep’t of the Army, *Field Manual 34-52 Intelligence Interrogation* (1992)14

Oona Hathaway et al., *International Law at Home: Enforcing Treaties in U.S. Courts*,
37 Yale J. Int’l L. 51 (2012)9

Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution* (2d ed. 1996).....9

Thomas Michael McDonnell, *Defensively Invoking Treaties in American Courts*,
37 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1401 (1996).....10

Darius Rejali, *Torture and Democracy* (2007).....14

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 114 (1987)10

S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988) 7-8

David Sloss, *The Domestication of International Human Rights: Non-Self-Executing Declarations and Human Rights Treaties*,
24 Yale J. Int'l L. 129 (1999)9

United Nations' Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,
1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (Dec. 10, 1984).....6

United Nations Secretariat, *Compilation of General Comments Adopted by the Human Rights Committee*, General Comment No. 20,
U.N. Doc. HRI/gen/1/Rev.7 (Mar. 10, 1992).....6

U.S. Dep't of State, *Initial Report to the Committee Against Torture Under Article 19*,
U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (Oct. 15, 1999)7, 8

Carlos Manuel Vasquez, *Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals*,
92 Colum. L. Rev. 1082 (1992).....9
